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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

	Applicant
	Mrs J Chapman

	Scheme
	Teachers' Pension Scheme

	Respondent(s) 
	Middlesbrough Borough Council,

Redcar and Cleveland Borough Council,
Teachers’ Pensions


Subject
Mrs Chapman complains her former employers, Redcar and Cleveland Borough Council and Middlesbrough Borough Council (collectively, “the Employers”), and the Scheme Administrator (Teachers’ Pensions) failed to inform her that she would not be entitled to a tax free lump sum payment as part of her retirement benefits should she retire after her 75th birthday.  Further, contributions continued after age 75 which resulted in overpaid contributions and she has not been awarded the benefits quoted to her in November 2010.
Mrs Chapman says that she has been denied the opportunity to take a cash free lump sum as a result.

The Deputy Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be partially upheld against the Employers to the extent that they did continue deducting contributions after Mrs Chapman’s 75th birthday.  Though those contributions have now been refunded, Mrs Chapman was denied use of this money and so a small award should be made to compensate her for any inconvenience and loss of interest on those overpaid contributions.
DETAILED DETERMINATION

The Scheme’s Provisions
1. The Scheme is governed by statutory regulations.  The Teachers’ Pensions Regulations 1997 (the 1997 Regulations) were in force at the time when Mrs Chapman was aged 75.  However, by the time Teachers’ Pensions had received a fully completed application for retirement benefits from Mrs Chapman, The Teachers’ Pensions Regulations 2010 (the 2010 Regulations) governed the Scheme.  The actual provisions of the Scheme are not in doubt but have been attached as an appendix for the reader’s information.
Material Facts

2. Mrs Chapman says she started working for Redcar and Cleveland Borough Council (“Redcar and Cleveland”) in December 1978 and shortly thereafter also started working for Middlesbrough Borough Council (“Middlesbrough”).  She taught ‘cake decoration and floral art’ four evening classes per week for Redcar and Cleveland.  She started teaching one daytime class per week for Middlesbrough in the same subject.  This was later increased to two daytime classes per week but dropped back to one daytime class per week by 2009.

3. Mrs Chapman joined the Scheme on 1 August 1995 and is a pre-2007 entrant.

4. Middlesbrough says Mrs Chapman entered part-time employment with them on 1 April 1996 (which Mrs Chapman disputes) and she elected for her income to be treated as pensionable.
5. Redcar and Cleveland also says Mrs Chapman entered part-time employment with them on 1 April 1996 as a Tutor within the Adult Learning Service but that she has continuous service dating back to 29 November 1979.  They say Mrs Chapman was originally employed by Cleveland County Council, which split into four borough councils (Hartlepool; Middlesbrough; Redcar and Cleveland; and Stockton) on 1 April 1996.
6. Teachers’ Pensions says it wrote to all Scheme employers on 16 February 2007 (“the February Letter”).  That letter and the accompanying ‘Annex A’ contained details of The Teachers’ Pensions etc (Reform Amendments) Regulations 2006, which amended the 1997 Regulations with effect from 1 January 2007.  Among other things, it increased the upper limit for pensionable employment from 70 to 75.  It also stated at paragraph 27 of Annex A that Her Majesty’s Revenue and Customs (“HMRC”) stipulated that no retirement lump sum could be paid after age 75 and, in that event, the retirement lump sum would be converted to pension.
7. Teachers’ Pensions has provided a copy of a telephone record of a conversation that took place on 13 April 2007.  The caller was said to be “the employer” (though it does not distinguish which of the two employers telephoned) and that the employer was “advised pension conts until age 75”.

8. Mrs Chapman reached the age of 75 on 12 December 2009, at which time she was in concurrent (part-time) employment with Redcar and Cleveland and Middlesbrough.

9. Both the Employers continued to deduct pension contributions from Mrs Chapman’s pay while in service beyond her 75th birthday.

10. Mrs Chapman says she broke her hip on 19 December 2009 and was absent from work on sick leave until July 2010.  She says she had hoped to return to work in April 2010 but in May 2010 decided to retire.

11. A letter dated 28 May 2010 from the Community Education Manager of Middlesbrough acknowledged Mrs Chapman’s letter informing them of her intention to retire.  Whilst Middlesbrough stated Mrs Chapman’s letter would be passed on to payroll, they also stated it was for Mrs Chapman to seek any pension.
12. Teachers’ Pensions say the first contact with Mrs Chapman about her retirement was on 14 June 2010, by which time she had already passed her 75th birthday.  TP issued an ‘age’ retirement application and ‘planning for retirement’ leaflet at that time.
13. Mrs Chapman says she applied for her pension.  When she did so, she requested an increased lump sum payment through commutation of her pension.  Mrs Chapman says she eventually received paperwork telling her what she could expect her entitlement to be (see paragraphs 17 and 18 below).

14. Teachers’ Pensions says they received an ‘age’ retirement application form on 16 August but the bank sort code was invalid and section six (lifetime allowances choices) of that form had not been completed.  Consequently the whole form was returned to Mrs Chapman on 19 August.

15. Teachers’ Pensions says they received an amended ‘age’ retirement application form back on 7 September 2010.  Middlesbrough had filled out the employer’s part (Part B) of that form stating Mrs Chapman had left employment with them on 1 July 2010.

16. Mrs Chapman was asked for further information on 4 October in order to complete her application, and Teachers’ Pensions says they did not receive a fully completed application from Mrs Chapman until 13 October 2010.  This extra information was another ‘Part B’ of the retirement application form but completed by Redcar and Cleveland which verified her date of leaving / retiring with them as 5 July 2010.
17. Teachers’ Pensions sent Mrs Chapman a Statement of Retirement Benefits dated 9 November 2010 which, based on her pensionable service of 3 years 87 days, set out her basic lump sum entitlement as being £3,349.68.  With the converted lump sum of £2,631.80, the total lump sum available to her was confirmed as being £5,981.48 after commutation of some of her basic pension.  [These retirement benefits have since been revised to take account of some additional service from October 2000 where a break in service had previously been erroneously recorded].
18. Mrs Chapman was later advised, however, that she was not entitled to the lump sum payment on the basis that she was over the age of 75 at retirement.  Teachers’ Pensions told her that the regulations of the Scheme did not allow for the payment of a lump sum in such circumstances.
19. Teachers’ Pensions say that Mrs Chapman was entitled to her benefits from the day after her 75th birthday but they could not pay her any benefit until a written application for them had been made.  They have since backdated Mrs Chapman’s benefits with her pension arrears being paid in November and December 2010.  Tax of £71.40 was deducted from the first payment using an emergency tax code but no further tax was taken in 2010/11.  An appropriate tax code was obtained from HMRC and applied from the beginning of 2011/12.  Teachers’ Pensions say no tax has been deducted from Mrs Chapman’s pension between the tax years 2011/12 and 2013/14.
20. Redcar and Cleveland says that, following contact by Mrs Chapman’s local Councillor, they contacted Teachers’ Pensions to ascertain why the retirement lump sum had not been paid.  They spoke to Teachers’ Pensions on 17 February 2011 and the explanation was subsequently confirmed in writing.

21. Mrs Chapman took her complaint through both stages of the Scheme’s internal dispute resolution (“IDR”) procedure, with decisions being issued on 23 March and 28 April 2011.  Stage one was completed by Teachers’ Pension and stage two was completed by the Department for Education.

22. On 23 March 2011, Teachers’ Pensions told Mrs Chapman that she was entitled to a payment of £313.50 per year in addition to her basic pension of £1,120.26.  This extra amount represented the value of the lump sum (£3,349.68) converted into a pension.
23. Redcar and Cleveland says the Pensions Advisory Service (“TPAS”) contacted them on 6 July 2011 saying they believed Mrs Chapman had continued to pay contributions to the Scheme when she was not required to do so.  The payroll section checked Mrs Chapman’s record and a repayment of overpaid contributions were made directly into her bank account on 25 August 2011.

24. There was an exchange of correspondence between Mrs Chapman and Redcar and Cleveland on 6 September and 28 October 2011.  This information forms part of the parties’ submissions which are set out below.

25. On 20 January 2012 Middlesbrough emailed TPAS to confirm that Mrs Chapman had now had a refund of the contributions deducted after she was aged 75 (amounting to £61.75).
Summary of Mrs Chapman’s position
26. She cannot remember ever having a pension starter pack.  She only knew she was paying towards a pension through her payslip.

27. As far as the injustice she has suffered, she was given no information on the ’75 year’ rule regarding the retirement lump sum and contribution overpayments.

28. Given the Employers did not know about stopping contributions after age 75 she questions what else they may not know or have not told her.

29. Neither employer told her about the lump sum clause.  She feels she will not live long enough to benefit from or enjoy the pension equivalent of the retirement lump sum.

30. She was never called to a meeting where the pension fund was discussed.

31. She did try to attend staff meetings with Middlesbrough and Redcar and Cleveland.  Occasionally these meetings clashed with each other and so she could only attend at one of them.  Nevertheless, she is unaware of the subject of pensions being discussed at any of these meetings.  Neither was she informed of any one-to-one discussion meeting at Redcar and Cleveland.

32. She certainly would have retired before her 75th birthday had she known that she would not have been entitled to a lump sum.  Her husband wanted her to retire, but she continued working to earn money to enable them to go out and about with her / their friends.

33. She is not the sought of person who buys items before having the cash to do so.  The reason why she wanted a lump sum was to be able to purchase a new bed, heating for their bathroom and to invest / save the rest in case of future emergencies.

34. She was totally unaware that she would not be entitled to a lump sum payment after she was 75.  She did not know that she was entitled to a lump sum at all before she applied for her pension and does not recall any benefit statements.

35. She may not have had a computer at that time to allow her to look at the Teachers’ Pensions website.

36. Her monthly pension payment was changed (increased) so she does not see why being allowed a lump sum would lead to a position whereby she would receive a double payment as suggested by Redcar and Cleveland.  She considers this problem could be quickly sorted out in the same manner (i.e. reversed).

Summary of Middlesbrough’s position
37. Their standard practice is to submit a pension starter pack provided by the requisite pension scheme to individuals with basic information about their pension scheme.  From then on, they refer any matter or queries raised by their employees who have entered into a pension scheme to the appropriate body, i.e. the requisite pension provider.

38. Their role is therefore limited to that of a sign posting service.  They do not have the expertise to provide information to individuals about their pension scheme.

39. In Mrs Chapman’s case, they are reliant on Teachers’ Pensions to provide support and information to her.  Had Mrs Chapman raised queries with them, she would have been referred to Teachers’ Pensions.  They have no record of any queries being raised by Mrs Chapman with them in relation to her entitlements on retirement.

40. They consider it was Teachers’ Pensions’ responsibility to provide Mrs Chapman with advice on her entitlement on her retirement, including how she was able to draw her pension.  Equally, they consider Mrs Chapman had responsibility, as a member, to raise enquiries with Teachers’ Pensions.  Contact details have been provided in the past, including on each annual statement provided to her.

41. Had Mrs Chapman approached Teachers’ Pensions regarding her entitlement to receive a tax-free lump sum payment she would have been made aware of the age limitation.

42. Initially they did not consider it appropriate for them to make any payment to compensate Mrs Chapman as they, as her employer, had directed her to the appropriate body.
43. Having seen the other parties’ responses, they have no record of receiving Teachers’ Pensions letter of 16 February 2007.  Unfortunately the individual responsible for dealing with such matters has retired and the relevant department does not possess such records.  They are therefore unable to provide comment in respect of that documentation.
44. Information is normally relayed via written correspondence to the Headteacher at each educational establishment.  Mrs Chapman’s Manager has since left Middlesbrough and unfortunately they hold no record as to how information was passed to employees where Mrs Chapman worked in 2007.  But they believe information would have been given in meetings held both during the day and on an evening; however, they have no available evidence to support this belief.

Summary of Redcar and Cleveland’s position
45. They cannot find any communications from Teachers’ Pensions in 2007 advising that contributions to the Scheme should cease to be taken once a member reached the age of 75, and as a result, they had inadvertently continued to take contributions from Mrs Chapman.  They acknowledge, though, that the local authority has since undergone a number of departmental restructures, personnel changes and office moves.
46. Nonetheless, personal knowledge of the officers responsible for dealing with such matters at that time leads the Senior HR Account Manager to believe that, in any event, the cascading of information in respect of the Scheme changes would have been done following the release of the Employers Toolkit released by Teachers’ Pensions in 2007.

47. They do discharge their employer’s duty in respect of providing employees with relevant literature regarding the Scheme and its provisions.  Initially this is done by providing details along with the contractual documentation issued to new starters or individuals who change roles within the service.  In addition, their general practice is for managers to notify staff of changes to the Scheme’s provisions, via team or individual one-to-one meetings, when the charges occur and to advise them to access the necessary documentation on the Teachers’ Pensions website.  There are co‑ordinators (with one co-ordinator covering a specific area of the business) who attend the meetings and whose role it is to afterwards cascade information in one-to-one meetings with anyone who did not attend the team meeting.
48. Therefore they feel they have taken reasonable steps to keep staff, including Mrs Chapman, up-to-date with information that has been cascaded down to them by the Scheme.

49. As indicated above, there have been structural changes, one of which included the Adult Learning Service, and as a result of this the line management arrangements changed.  Those Officers who would have carried out the team meetings have ceased to be employed by the authority.  Further, the Adult Learning Service was relocated in 2011 and records would have been re-located or destroyed as felt appropriate.  Accordingly, they have been unable to locate any documentary evidence of any team or one-to-one meetings from that period.

50. In respect of the non-payment of the lump sum and the original incorrect notification of this benefit / payment to Mrs Chapman, it is evident that this error came directly from Teachers’ Pensions and they had no role in this process of quoting her benefits.

51. As a general point (though a matter for the Ombudsman), they note that whilst Mrs Chapman did not receive a lump sum, this amount has been converted to additional pension (compensation).  Therefore if a party is considered to be at fault and a recommendation is made that the lump sum is now paid, this would appear to lead to a position whereby Mrs Chapman potentially receives a double benefit.
Summary of Teachers’ Pensions’ position
52. The Scheme produces many forms of literature for members and employers - extracts of which have been submitted and are shown in the Appendix.

53. They issue annual benefit statements, and statements were sent to Mrs Chapman’s home address on 3 February 2004; 1 February 2005; 6 December 2005; 12 March 2007; 3 January 2008 and 12 March 2010.  However, statements do not state a normal pension age or project benefits to a future retirement age.  They merely quote a member’s accrued benefit up to a date on or shortly before the date of the statement.

54. They are bound by the Scheme’s regulations.  There is no material difference between the 1997 Regulations and the consolidated 2010 Regulations in these matters.

55. Mrs Chapman’s two employers should have been aware from February 2007 of the new upper age limit (75) in respect of pensionable employment in the Scheme and the need to cease contributions from that date.  Further, they should have been aware that she would then become entitled to ‘age’ retirement benefits and of the restriction to the retirement lump sum payment.  This is also all covered in the Employers’ Guide, the member’s booklet ‘Your Guide’ and the ‘Planning for Retirement’ Leaflet, which is available in hard copy format and on the website.

56. They do not employ teachers and therefore rely on the employers to correctly deduct contributions and record service for all individuals in their employment.  They are not aware of the individual’s current circumstances as employment details are provided on an annual basis by employers after the end of the financial year.

57. The Scheme’s regulations put an onus on the employer to comply with some of the regulations.  For instance, Regulation 18C of the 1997 Regulations required the employers to deduct member’s contributions from salary each month; Regulation G5 required the employer to pay its own contributions; and Regulation H3 required employers to record certain information, including the period during which he was in pensionable employment.

58. Unfortunately when Mrs Chapman’s initial enquiries were made and her ‘age’ retirement received, it was not initially determined that she had passed her 75th birthday.  They have apologised to Mrs Chapman for the fact that it was not explained to her at an earlier stage in her enquiries that she could not receive a lump sum following her 75th birthday.
59. The Statement on 9 November 2010 was automatically produced but not intended to be issued, as it was for internal use only to calculate the full, additional, amount of pension due.  It was for this reason that they requested Mrs Chapman to destroy this information.  During the first stage of the IDR procedure on 23 March 2011 an offer of an ex-gratia payment of £100 was offered in recognition of any distress and inconvenience over the handling of her retirement benefits.  This remains available.
Conclusions

60. At the time of her application to me, Mrs Chapman said among other things that she suffered injustice from overpaying contributions due to being given no information about the ’75 age’ rule (as she calls it).  I will deal with that allegation first.
61. It is evident that the Employers continued to collect pension contributions from Mrs Chapman’s salary while she remained in their employment after her 75th birthday.  When Mrs Chapman turned age 75 the 1997 Regulations were in force.  Regulation H3 (1) (e) and (f) of those 1997 Regulations says that for each financial year the employer is to record the employee contributions deducted and the period during which the employee is in pensionable employment.  There is therefore a need for the Employers to monitor both the period of pensionable employment and the contributions deducted.  Neither of the two employers appears to have had robust systems in operation to capture the fact that Mrs Chapman’s pensionable employment ceased at age 75 and that contributions were no longer payable once her employment was non-pensionable.  Whilst it is probably unusual to have employees working at that age, such a failure still amounts to maladministration.

62. Nevertheless, these overpaid contributions have been refunded back to Mrs Chapman in August 2011 (by Redcar and Cleveland) and January 2012 (by Middlesbrough) so most of this injustice has now been remedied.  She will have been deprived of the use of this money between her 75th birthday and the date when these contributions were refunded to her.  Neither of the Employers has stated that they paid Mrs Chapman any interest when refunding her ‘overpaid’ contributions.  To correct any remaining injustice I make a suitable award below for any interest / inconvenience, taking account of the level of contributions paid after age 75.
63. The main crux of Mrs Chapman’s complaint, though, is that she cannot draw part of her retirement benefits in the form that she would have wished (i.e. to take some or more of her retirement benefits as a lump sum) because she was aged over 75 when she retired.
64. Both the Employers have referred to ‘starter’ packs being issued, which Mrs Chapman denies receiving.  At the time of joining the Scheme Mrs Chapman was employed by Cleveland County Council.  Though they are not a party to this complaint, I suspect they had similar procedures.  Whether ‘starter’ packs were also issued to Mrs Chapman when her employment transferred to the two new employers in April 1996 is difficult to say as she was already a member of the Scheme by then.

65. But, in any event, it seems irrelevant to me whether a ‘starter’ pack (including a member’s ‘Your Guide’) was issued to Mrs Chapman around August 1995 and/or April 1996.  It is almost certain that such a guide in the mid-90s would not include a provision about no retirement lump sum being payable after age 75.  I say this firstly because usually a member’s guide only gives a broad overview of a Scheme’s provisions rather than a detailed account of every eventuality and, secondly, such a requirement did not apply at that time.
66. The statutory obligations arising from The Occupational Pension Schemes (Disclosure of Information) Regulations 1996 which were in force in January 2007 do not strictly fall on the respondents.  Nevertheless there is generally implied into the contractual relationship between an employer and an employee an obligation on the employer to take reasonable steps to bring to the attention of the employee the existence of valuable rights which are contingent upon the employee acting in a particular way, of which the employee could not be expected to be aware unless specifically notified.

67. Teachers’ Pensions have provided copies of the February Letter and enclosures that they sent, on behalf of the Scheme Manager, to all employers outlining changes to the Scheme and its provisions.  ‘Annex A’ includes 31 paragraphs about 16 changes to the existing scheme’s provisions, including changes to the employee and employer contribution rates.  It also sets out a further 16 paragraphs (numbered 32‑47) covering three ‘new’ scheme provisions and three ‘withdrawn’ scheme provisions.
68. Neither of the two employers can currently find this correspondence, but that by itself does not necessarily mean it was not sent in 2007.  Over the past six years or so I observe there have been staff changes at both employers, and restructuring at Redcar and Cleveland.
69. Although the Employers have been unable to categorically confirm whether or not they received the February Letter, there is evidence that one of Mrs Chapman’s employers (though it is unclear which one) telephoned Teachers’ Pensions on 13 April 2007, requesting information regarding the payment of contributions to the age of 75 (the new upper age limit), changes in relation to which were also set out in the February Letter.  As this conversation was a relatively short time after the February Letter was sent, I consider that this suggests that at least one of the Employers had received information regarding the changes to the Scheme by that stage, which ties in with the provision of the February Letter.

70. I am satisfied that Teachers’ Pensions made both employers aware of the changes to the Scheme including the restriction of lump sum payments applying only to members under the age of 75.

71. Teachers’ Pensions also refer a ‘Code of Practice’ between them and the employers participating in the Scheme, which they say is set out in the Employers’ Guide.  The information pertinent to this complaint is contained in the Employers’ Guide.  I consider it reasonable to expect participating employers to make themselves aware of, and to keep up to date with, the provisions of the Guide in such circumstances.  So even if one or both the Employers did not receive the February Letter, they ought to have known about changes from the revised Employers’ Guide.

72. It is understandable for a pension scheme of this size and structure, with multiple employers, that Teachers’ Pensions delegates to individual employers the practical administration aspects of the scheme’s management.  Whilst Teachers’ Pensions have been unable to provide the version of the Employers’ Guide which was in place in the period before Mrs Chapman’s 75th birthday, they have stated that it would not have been materially different to the version cited above and I am happy to proceed on that basis since the fundamental relationship is unlikely to have changed materially over the period in question.

73. To succeed with her complaint, Mrs Chapman has to have incurred injustice as a result of maladministration.  If Mrs Chapman was not told about the change(s), then this could be regarded as maladministration.

74. So the first issue is did the Employers inform Mrs Chapman?

75. Looking at the evidence, the position is unclear.  Provided information is made available to the employees, the Employers may choose any reasonable method of bringing the information to the employees’ attention.  The Employers have explained their normal practice (in Middlesbrough’s case it is more a belief) for disseminating information to employees is usually by each School / College / Community Centre etc holding a meeting.  In the case of Redcar and Cleveland they also say there was a ‘safety net’ aspect in that certain people acted as co-ordinators (though the name has changed over time) who would update on a one‑to‑one basis those members who, for whatever reason, missed a meeting.  Overall I do not consider that such steps result in an unreasonable approach / practice.  However, neither of the Borough Councils has any evidence of sending the information to the educational establishments where Mrs Chapman worked.  Nor have the Employers produced any minutes for any meeting(s) or supplied any testimonies from other members of staff.  So there remains a lack of evidence to substantiate the Employers’ position and no definite proof that this particular information was given in a meeting.
76. Despite Mrs Chapman saying she attended most staff meetings (as opposed to any specific meeting(s) about pensions which she contends there were none), Mrs Chapman says she does not recall the subject of pensions being discussed at such staff meetings.  In view of the lack of evidence from the Employers, the only person who was present at these meetings is Mrs Chapman and her submissions are based on her recollection / memory.  But I am also mindful of the fact that several years have passed since the events in question occurred and there is a tendency for memories to fade and for positions to harden.  As well as saying she was totally unaware that she would not be entitled to a lump sum payment after she was 75, I note Mrs Chapman has also said she did not know she was entitled to a lump sum at all before she applied for her pension.  This is in spite of Teachers’ Pensions records indicating that they had sent six benefit statements to her home address between 2004 and 2010.  Further, Mrs Chapman also says she attended most meetings which leaves the possibility that she may have missed some meetings.
77. Given the extensive changes to the Scheme’s provisions, it would be surprising if the Employers had not informed employees of these changes.  For instance, one of the many changes was an increase to employee contributions which would have reduced take-home pay, and employees might have queried why their net pay had effectively reduced unless they had been informed about that change in 2007.  Also, no other issues or complaints appear to have arisen with the employers before this complaint about the lump sum restriction after age 75, which lends support to the fact that the numerous changes may have been cascaded to employees.  Further, both of Mrs Chapman’s employers would have had to have failed in telling her which makes it less likely than if she had just one employer.

78. Clearly the Employers had an obligation to inform Mrs Chapman as discussed in paragraph 66.  However, the evidence is insufficient for me to make a definitive statement as to whether the Employers did inform Mrs Chapman.  Without any substantive evidence, a finding could be made on a ‘balance of probability’ basis.  If I were to decide to make such a finding, then I would probably say it is more likely than not that the Employers would have notified the employees of these changes.  But for the other reasons that follow I do not think this aspect of Mrs Chapman’s complaint can succeed. 
79. Even if I were able to conclude that the Employers had failed to inform their employees, including Mrs Chapman, the Employers’ failure to provide Mrs Chapman with this information would not in itself entitle her to the lump sum payment, however.  This is because the Scheme is a statutory scheme and Teachers’ Pensions can only pay members the benefits that they are entitled to receive under the Scheme’s regulations.  If Mrs Chapman was in a detrimental position, then she might be entitled to compensation.
80. But neither is it possible to conclude at this time that Mrs Chapman has suffered a financial loss or acted to her detriment since the additional pension being paid in lieu of the lump sum is of equivalent actuarial value.  Further, whilst the lump sum is tax-free and the pension is subject to taxation, Mrs Chapman’s income is such that it all falls within her personal allowance and so no tax is being deducted from her pension.
81. I appreciate that Mrs Chapman says she may not live long enough to receive the equivalent amount of money from the additional pension that she would have done from the lump sum, but there is no evidence to suggest her mortality is any better or worse than the average mortality rates used when assessing the equivalent actuarial value.
82. Though Mrs Chapman had plans for some of her lump sum, she will still be able to achieve those plans using the additional pension she is receiving albeit she may have to wait a little longer before she has accumulated the money to purchase those items.
83. Both the 1997 and 2010 Regulations do not permit a retirement lump sum once a member reaches age 75.  In this case, I am satisfied that Teachers’ Pensions acted in line with the scheme regulations in declining to make the lump sum payment to Mrs Chapman.

84. Teachers’ Pensions accepted at the first stage of the IDRP that information in the form of a benefit statement showing a lump sum entitlement should not have been sent at all to Mrs Chapman in November 2010.  It was apparently produced for internal purposes only.  In any event it was issued.  That amounts to maladministration and would have raised Mrs Chapman’s expectations of a lump sum payment.  As I have said above, the giving of incorrect information does not, by itself, alter a person’s entitlement.  Nonetheless, a loss of expectation can only be regarded as a non‑pecuniary injustice.  I note that Teachers’ Pensions offered £100 as compensation during the IDRP and this offer remains open / available.  This level of compensation is in line with the sum I might award for distress and inconvenience, and so as such a sum is still available to Mrs Chapman there is no outstanding injustice for me to remedy.
Directions
85. Within 28 days of the date of this determination:

· Middlesbrough Borough Council shall pay Mrs Chapman the sum of £75 representing an amount for both the inconvenience caused by the maladministration identified and additional interest on the refunded contributions (it being disproportionately onerous to calculate precise interest on every monthly contributions paid after age 75);
· Redcar and Cleveland Borough Council shall pay Mrs Chapman the sum of £75 representing an amount for both the inconvenience caused by the maladministration identified and additional interest on the refunded contributions (it being disproportionately onerous to calculate precise interest on every monthly contributions paid after age 75);
Jane Irvine 

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

27 June 2014

Appendix
86. The 1997 Regulations provides,

“B4 
Employment not pensionable
(1)
A person is not in pensionable employment unless he is –
(a) 18 years old and under 75, and

(b) …”

“C18
Deduction, payment and recovery of contributions
(1)
The employer of a person in pensionable employment, other than a services education officer, is to deduct from his salary each month –


…”

“E4 
Entitlement to payment of retirement benefits
(1)
A person qualified for retirement benefits becomes entitled to payment of them in any of the Cases described in this regulation.

(2)
In Case A the person –

(a) has, subject to paragraphs (2A) and (2B), attained the normal pension age,

(b) has ceased to be in pensionable employment, and

(c) is not within Case B or D”.

‘E6 
Amount of retirement lump sum

…
(7)
A person who has attained the age of 75 is not entitled to a lump sum.’

‘H3 
Records and information
(1)
The employer of a person in pensionable employment is to record for each financial year –

…

(e)
the contributions deducted under regulation C18(1),

(f)
the period during which he was in pensionable employment, and

87. The 2010 Regulations provides as follows.
Under Section 7(1)(b), a person is not in pensionable employment after they have reached the age of 75.
Regulation 60 of Schedule 7 of the 2010 Regulations provides for retirement on or after reaching normal retirement age under Case A as follows.
‘1 Case A: Retirement on or after reaching normal pension age

(1)
Where a person ceases to be in pensionable employment, Case A applies to so much of the person's reckonable service as is mentioned in sub-paragraph (2).

(2)
The reckonable service is reckonable service in relation to which the person has reached the normal pension age.

2

(1)
Where a person (P) satisfies the condition for retirement, the entitlement day for Case A is-…

(b)
if P is in pensionable employment on the day on which P reaches the normal pension age in relation to the reckonable service, the day after P ceases to be in pensionable employment..’
Section 107 of the 2010 Regulations sets out the provisions to be complied with for the payment of retirement benefits as follows.
‘107
Payment of benefits on application to Secretary of State

(1)
Benefits under these Regulations are payable by the Secretary of State.

(2)
Despite any provision of these Regulations according to which a benefit becomes payable at a certain time, no benefit is to be paid unless paragraphs (3) to (5) have been complied with.

(3)
A written application for payment must be made to the Secretary of State.

(4)
The applicant must provide the Secretary of State with such relevant information in the applicant's possession or which the applicant can reasonably be expected to obtain as the Secretary of State may specify in writing…’
Section 124 of the 2010 Regulations sets out restrictions on the making of unauthorised payments under the Finance Act 2004 as follows: 

General prohibition on unauthorised payments

Nothing in these Regulations requires or authorises the making of any payment which, if made, would be an unauthorised payment for the purpose of Part 4 of FA 2004 (see section 160(5) of that Act) unless the Secretary of State determines otherwise (in the case of a particular payment).’
88. The Finance Act 2004 (the Act) sets out provisions relating to unauthorised payments.  As relevant, it states as follows.

‘160 
Payments by registered pension schemes

(1)
The only payments which a registered pension scheme is authorised to make to or in respect of a person who is or has been a member of the pension scheme are those specified in section 164.

164 
Authorised member payments

(1)
The only payments a registered pension scheme is authorised to make to or in respect of a person who is or has been a member of the pension scheme are-…

(b)
lump sums permitted by the lump sum rule or the lump sum death benefit rule to be paid to or in respect of a member.’ 

The ‘lump sum rule’ is set out under Part 1, Paragraph 1 of Schedule 29 of the Act.  As relevant, it states as follows:
‘(1)
For the purposes of this Part a lump sum is a pension commencement lump sum if-

(a)
the member becomes entitled to it before reaching the age of 75.’
89. The HMRC have produced guidance on the meaning of the term “entitled” as referred to in Part 1, Paragraph 1 of Schedule 29 of the Act.  In this respect, its technical page RPSM11102050 states as follows:

‘…for the purposes of the legislation, the member only becomes “entitled” to a pension benefit at the point when they first obtain an actual right to receive it…An actual right is when a member had the right to a benefit without having to fulfil any further conditions or take any further actions, e.g.

… having to obtain an employer’s or scheme trustee/scheme administrators agreement or cooperation to benefit payments.’

90. The current Employers’ Guide is quoted below.  It is not materially different from the version that would have been available in or before 2009.

Part Two (Employer’s responsibilities) in Section One of the Employers’ Guide says,

“TP administers the TPS on behalf of the Department for Education (DfE).  However, it cannot be emphasised too much how important your role is in the scheme’s administration.  This guide is designed to inform you about your responsibilities, provide you with guidance about typical events and …

If you do not carry out your responsibilities in a timely and accurate manner, it can have a detrimental effect on your employees.  It is not always possible for TP to remedy a situation that has had a detrimental effect on a member’s pension position and may result in financial penalties for the employer.  Cases of member dissatisfaction can result in referrals to the Pensions Ombudsman.

…

Raising Awareness of the TPS

Employers have a crucial role to play in raising members’ awareness of the benefits of the TPS throughout their careers.  …

…

Employers have a crucial role to play in helping members understand their pension provision.  This includes:

· 
Ensuring members are kept informed of any changes to the scheme that may affect them.

Statutory requirements

The administration of the TPS is subject to statutory regulations and employers have a crucial role to play in adhering to these requirements.  The Disclosure Regulations require TP to:

· 
Pay pension benefits within 30 days of entitlement.  It is therefore imperative that employers ensure application forms are completed and forwarded to TP promptly, if possible as much as 4 months before the date of retirement;

· 
Provide estimates of retirement benefits to teachers within 2 months of request;

· 
… provide benefit statements to all active members on an annual basis following the completion of the annual return.

…

Part Three (Employment that is not pensionable) in Section Two of the Employers’ Guide says,

“A person is not in pensionable employment:

· 
If under 18 years of age or 75 years or over.”

Part Six (The Application Process) in Section Seven of the Employers’ Guide says,

“For Age retirement
Where a teacher continues in employment after age 75, the application form should be submitted in time for the lump sum to be paid before the 75th birthday as lump sums cannot normally be paid on or after age 75 due to HMRC restrictions.”

91. The “Your Guide” for members (which is undated) says

“Joining the TPS” (page 4)

“Employment from 1 January 2007

You automatically become a member of the scheme if you are employed … are between the ages of 18 and 75, and …”

“Your pension benefits” (page 10)
“Age retirement (Retiring at NPA or later)

You will be paid age retirement benefits on application at NPA if you are no longer in pensionable employment.  … All reckonable service up to age 75, limited to 45 years in total, will be used in the calculation of your retirement benefits”

92. The September 2008 version of the booklet entitled ‘Retirement – arrangements and planning (for members on or after 1 January 07)’ says,

“Type of retirement
Normal Age Retirement
· 
If you continue in teaching after your 75th birthday, further service cannot be treated as pensionable and retirement benefits are payable from your 75th birthday.

· 
If you want to receive a lump sum then your benefits must be paid before you reach age 75.” 
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